
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2476
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.03.2025


SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES


2476.   SHRI BRIJENDRA SINGH OLA:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has made any special efforts to set up small scale industries in rural areas, if so, the details thereof, district-wise in Rajasthan including Jhunjhunu district;
(b) the number of manufacturing small scale industries currently operational and the number which have been closed down, district-wise in Rajasthan including Jhunjhunu district;
(c) the reasons for the closure of manufacturing industries; and
(d) the details of assistance provided for setting up of micro, small and medium industries, district-wise in Rajasthan including Jhunjhunu district?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), is implementing Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP for assisting entrepreneurs in setting up of new micro-enterprises in the non-farm sector. Under the Scheme, General Category beneficiaries are provided with Margin Money (MM) subsidy of 25% of the project cost in rural areas and 15% in urban areas. For beneficiaries belonging to Special Categories such as Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, OBCs, Minorities, Women, Ex-servicemen, Physically Handicapped, Transgenders, beneficiaries belonging to Northeastern Region, Hill and Border areas, and Aspirational Districts, the Margin Money subsidy is 35% in rural areas and 25% in urban areas.
District-wise PMEGP performance in Rural areas of Rajasthan including Jhunjhunu districtsince last three years i.e FY 2021-22 to FY 2024-25 (up to 10.03.2025) is given at Annexure I.

(b) and (c): Enterprises de-register on the Udyam portal due to a number of reasons such as change in the company owner, certificate not required, duplicate registration, shut down of enterprises, etc.The number of currently operational MSMEs in manufacturing sector and MSMEs closed down due to various reasons are at Annexure – II.

(d): Details of assistance provided under PMEGP in Rajasthan district-wiseincluding Jhunjhunu district in terms of no. of units assisted and Margin Money (MM) subsidy disbursed is given at Annexure III.


*****


Annexure I: REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2476 FOR ANSWER ON
13.03.2025

District-wise PMEGP performance in Rural areas of Rajasthan in terms of no. of units assisted and Margin Money (MM) subsidydisbursed since last
3 years i.e  FY 2021-22 to FY 2024-25 (up to 10.03.2025):


Sr.
No. District

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(up to 10.03.2025)

No. of units
assisted

MM (Rs.
Lakh)

No. of units
assisted

MM (Rs.
Lakh)

No. of units
assisted

MM (Rs.
Lakh)

No. of units
assisted

MM (Rs.
Lakh)

1 Ajmer 54 250.66 72 588.35 63 639.24 20 306.87
2 Alwar 48 192.26 25 106.58 40 293.51 13 106.08
3 Banswara 57 134.88 44 100.71 28 103.10 12 65.86
4 Baran 31 38.02 25 103.46 25 103.50 8 14.31
5 Barmer 61 180.17 16 55.38 19 169.23 5 17.60
6 Bharatpur 69 284.27 93 348.65 106 456.79 32 138.96
7 Bhilwara 45 297.81 54 554.29 53 688.14 23 320.24
8 Bikaner 47 138.24 28 216.01 39 351.16 8 98.02
9 Bundi 68 168.47 37 109.88 23 74.34 16 55.84

10 Chittaurgarh 27 134.18 31 163.50 28 216.32 7 53.83
11 Churu 55 193.79 37 127.76 32 164.84 4 44.80
12 Dausa 88 266.07 77 295.28 62 238.40 41 163.82
13 Dholpur 31 68.94 46 102.23 46 115.24 11 36.93
14 Dungarpur 45 139.37 40 129.25 14 45.07 10 39.48
15 Ganganagar 75 230.74 37 219.58 52 385.14 19 169.76
16 Hanumangarh 38 131.39 21 93.47 17 92.28 4 28.99
17 Jaipur 69 383.97 76 550.64 185 1884.26 62 615.03
18 Jaisalmer 19 64.02 18 123.38 14 81.83 4 21.92
19 Jalor 38 98.77 25 146.87 13 160.60 3 16.86
20 Jhalawar 48 118.30 8 16.64 26 155.21 17 110.67
21 Jhunjhunu 89 249.45 51 213.34 101 382.46 18 145.83
22 Jodhpur 167 1228.28 208 2387.38 182 2118.99 83 1230.47


Sr.
No. District

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(up to 10.03.2025)

No. of units
assisted

MM (Rs.
Lakh)

No. of units
assisted

MM (Rs.
Lakh)

No. of units
assisted

MM (Rs.
Lakh)

No. of units
assisted

MM (Rs.
Lakh)

23 Karoli 105 310.24 81 242.99 47 145.42 29 184.89
24 Kota 32 173.13 33 304.50 34 256.22 16 161.95
25 Nagaur 57 278.86 59 452.64 61 621.94 20 222.51
26 Pali 34 128.43 16 80.16 22 185.32 4 61.87
27 Pratapgarh 46 124.41 22 84.10 22 75.32 6 50.42
28 Raj Samand 27 142.45 50 581.61 52 694.21 32 360.81
29 SawaiMadhopur 108 306.04 94 277.06 95 321.04 61 265.24
30 Sikar 50 210.48 67 276.69 53 394.18 9 96.02
31 Sirohi 51 239.03 39 420.79 11 112.96 14 190.81
32 Tonk 64 289.61 52 277.10 50 262.94 23 115.87
33 Udaipur 64 226.63 34 149.09 63 417.22 4 41.16

Total 1907 7421.36 1616 9899.37 1678 12406.43 638 5553.75


Annexure II: REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) and (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2476 FOR
ANSWER ON 13.03.2025


District Wise Total Manufacturing Micro & Small Enterprises Registered and De-registered Under Udyam for Rajasthan State Since
01/07/2020 to 28/02/2025

Sl. No. District Micro (Registered) Small (Registered) De-registered
1 Ajmer 50,464 1,229 319
2 Alwar 38,629 1,219 236
3 Anoopgarh 1,075 6 7
4 Balotra 1,395 45 32
5 Banswara 13,889 79 35
6 Baran 11,585 86 32
7 Barmer 25,648 734 221
8 Beawar 1,723 10 15
9 Bharatpur 18,534 238 101
10 Bhilwara 42,708 866 271
11 Bikaner 37,990 848 245
12 Bundi 14,412 74 64
13 Chittorgarh 21,718 249 114
14 Churu 30,258 185 155
15 Dausa 20,367 132 79
16 Deeg 642 1 6
17 Dholpur 5,890 84 48
18 DidwanaKuchaman 2,683 11 11
19 Dudu 313 1 2
20 Dungarpur 11,177 34 36
21 Ganganagar 22,948 333 151
22 Gangapurcity 451 2 2


23 Hanumangarh 23,336 223 139
24 Jaipur 1,60,540 5,350 1,745
25 Jaipur Gramin 5,484 22 22
26 Jaisalmer 8,821 58 45
27 Jalore 13,966 166 116
28 Jhalawar 14,921 101 53
29 Jhunjhunu 21,222 179 132
30 Jodhpur 66,378 1,771 467
31 Jodhpur Gramin 1,845 17 14
32 Karauli 9,955 58 37
33 Kekri 466 1 3
34 Khairthal-Tijara 789 12 7
35 Kota 24,107 568 151
36 Kotputli-Behror 1,557 4 14
37 Nagaur 42,425 486 212
38 Neem Ka Thana 911 7 6
39 Pali 30,435 597 347
40 Phalodi 947 4 5
41 Pratapgarh 7,263 42 18
42 Rajsamand 18,197 260 128
43 Salumbar 311 1 2
44 Sanchor 434 1 1
45 Sawai Madhopur 8,067 65 53
46 Shahpura 341 2 1
47 Sikar 31,493 366 209
48 Sirohi 10,340 185 83
49 Tonk 16,607 147 61
50 Udaipur 31,738 779 213
  Total 9,27,395 17,938 6,466


Annexure III:REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2476 FOR ANSWER ON
13.03.2025

District-wise PMEGP performance in Rajasthan in terms of no. of units assisted and Margin Money (MM) subsidydisbursed since last 3 years i.e FY
2021-22 to FY 2024-25 (upto 10.03.2025):


Sr.
No. District

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(upto 10.03.2025)
No. of units

assisted
MM (Rs.

Lakh)
No. of units

assisted
MM (Rs.

Lakh)
No. of units

assisted
MM (Rs.

Lakh)
No. of units

assisted
MM (Rs.

Lakh)
1 Ajmer 62 271.34 83 639.26 63 639.24 30 366.91
2 Alwar 67 238.80 41 168.35 40 293.51 16 125.93
3 Banswara 64 149.19 50 110.88 28 103.10 12 65.86
4 Baran 44 56.05 35 118.70 25 103.50 10 15.98
5 Barmer 65 187.00 17 60.38 19 169.23 5 17.60
6 Bharatpur 90 322.61 100 371.47 106 456.79 35 151.59
7 Bhilwara 62 354.01 72 647.06 53 688.14 32 409.09
8 Bikaner 90 208.02 51 317.40 39 351.16 11 117.53
9 Bundi 78 180.78 48 125.63 23 74.34 17 56.63

10 Chittaurgarh 38 171.52 36 178.22 28 216.32 11 77.58
11 Churu 122 318.05 65 201.72 32 164.84 9 62.68
12 Dausa 97 287.19 80 302.78 62 238.40 42 168.17
13 Dholpur 34 72.90 49 117.58 46 115.24 11 36.93
14 Dungarpur 46 141.23 43 143.19 14 45.07 10 39.48
15 Ganganagar 109 276.32 51 272.02 52 385.14 23 187.38
16 Hanumangarh 55 159.06 34 136.77 17 92.28 9 56.61
17 Jaipur 130 632.08 120 786.62 185 1884.26 107 1022.88
18 Jaisalmer 29 76.30 25 145.82 14 81.83 6 28.25
19 Jalor 64 153.60 42 224.68 13 160.60 4 19.36
20 Jhalawar 70 140.07 10 17.87 26 155.21 18 111.90
21 Jhunjhunun 138 344.50 83 298.04 101 382.46 28 200.67
22 Jodhpur 208 1425.27 238 2579.21 182 2118.99 96 1325.48
23 Karoli 117 331.02 90 254.72 47 145.42 33 204.10


Sr.
No. District

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25(upto 10.03.2025)
No. of units

assisted
MM (Rs.

Lakh)
No. of units

assisted
MM (Rs.

Lakh)
No. of units

assisted
MM (Rs.

Lakh)
No. of units

assisted
MM (Rs.

Lakh)
24 Kota 61 216.25 49 343.70 34 256.22 19 177.19
25 Nagaur 67 303.54 68 499.05 61 621.94 25 251.38
26 Pali 41 159.36 18 84.29 22 185.32 7 84.11
27 Pratapgarh 53 136.14 26 93.90 22 75.32 9 64.11
28 Raj Samand 33 154.47 56 604.70 52 694.21 33 367.82
29 Sawai Madhopur 142 374.14 110 309.04 95 321.04 65 273.77
30 Sikar 63 246.02 81 317.69 53 394.18 14 125.05
31 Sirohi 58 248.57 40 425.79 11 112.96 16 194.64
32 Tonk 87 365.55 67 326.84 50 262.94 24 128.37
33 Udaipur 115 323.63 59 195.18 63 417.22 8 48.32

Total 2599 9024.59 2037 11418.57 1678 12406.43 795 6583.34

